
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Fisher, Craghill, Webb and Perrett 
 

Date: Thursday, 13 May 2021 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 15 April 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
The deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Monday 
10 May 2021. 
 
Due to COVID-19 restrictions, and to ensure the safety of all 
attendees at the meeting, the number of public participants will 
be restricted at this meeting. However, we continue to welcome 
public participation and will facilitate as many public participants 
as possible. For further information, please contact the 



 

Democracy Officer on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact the relevant Democracy 
Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
5. Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust, Beverley 

House, 17 Shipton Road, Clifton, York 
[20/01084/FULM]   

(Pages 17 - 84) 

 Demolition of existing side projection and conversion of existing 
office building to form 9 apartments, with development of land to 
side and rear to include erection of three detached buildings to 
provide a total of 21 apartments for senior living. External alterations 
of main existing building and associated landscaping, cycle, parking 
and refuse storage. [Rawcliffe And Clifton Without] 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Sarah White 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 553631 

 Email: sarah.white@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:sarah.white@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

If you are attending/facilitating a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the 

following protocols.  

Windows must remain open within the meeting room to maintain good 

ventilation. 

Furniture must not be moved from the designated safe layout. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symp
[...]
e building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, you must inform HR, who will then inform all the 

other meeting attendees from your meeting.  

 

 

EJA30.04.21V1 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 15 April 2021 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Fisher, Galvin, Craghill, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Webb, Perrett and Daubeney 
(Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Cullwick 

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Crawshaw and Cllr Craghill declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 3b) 52 Broadway Café, as 
the architect may be employed for work on their own properties. 
Cllr Crawshaw and Cllr Craghill confirmed no discussion had 
taken place with the architect in regards to Agenda Item 3b. 
 
Cllr Crawshaw and Cllr Melly declared a personal non-
prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 3a) The Jubilee, they had 
signed a petition against a previous planning application for this 
site. It was noted that this was a substantially different 
application, and that advisement had been sought from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Cllr Fisher declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 3a) The Jubilee, as a member of CAMRA he had 
previously objected to the closure of pubs but not to 
conversions. 
 
Cllr Hollyer declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 3b) 52 Broadway Café, as a customer of the 
attached Hairdressing business that was owned by the 
applicant. Cllr Hollyer confirmed no discussion had taken place 
in regards to Agenda Item 3b. 
 
 

47. Public Participation  

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 

48. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

48a) The Jubilee, Balfour Street, York, YO26 4YU [20/01498/FUL] 
 
Members considered an application (resubmission) for the 
conversion of The Jubilee into three self-contained apartments, 
public house and function room with beer garden and residents 
parking on site.  
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon slides on agenda 
pages 37 – 47 detailing existing and prospective site plans, floor 
plans and elevations. 
 
In response to Members questions it was confirmed that: 

 A kitchen for the public house would not be included but 
there would be space for a kitchen or an area for a pool 
table dependant on what the prospective owner would 
prefer. 

 There would be allocated bin and bicycle storage for the 
public house, separate to residential. 

 The building being a non-designated Heritage Asset does 
not prevent internal works but should be a material 
consideration when assessing a new proposal. 

 In order for the applicant to resubmit at a later date, to 
convert the public house space to apartments, they would 
need to provide evidence of marketing at reasonable 
terms and conditions. It was however, outside the scope 
of the Planning Authority to put in place a condition that 
would prevent such a resubmission. 

 The sound-proofing condition needed to be extended to 
include the function room. 

Page 4



 Residents of the self-contained apartments would have 
the right to complain if sound issues arose, however public 
protection were satisfied with the sound-proofing report. 

 Without on-site landlord accommodation, the public house 
would be run as a ‘lock
[...]
se/ community space in the 
area as it was currently limited. 
 
Richard Irving -spoke on behalf of the applicant-, in support of 
the application. He stated the applicant and planning inspector 
had created a comprehensive report addressing previous areas 
of concern leading to refusal of the earlier application. He 
reiterated that the applicant had adhered to the building 
retaining the public house aspect including function room and 

Page 6



beer garden and he believed it to be compliant with the NPPF. 
He stated comprehensive marketing and the flexible kitchen 
option would lead to a viable business opportunity. In response 
to Member’s questions, he was unable to offer guidance on the 
applicant’s history of public house conversions, the purchase 
history, the decision behind removing landlord / manager 
accommodation and the current or proposed premise license. 
He offered to put forward to the applicant the Deed of Easement 
option to control noise complaints. He stated that the benefit of 
the development would be to return a public house to the 
community and invest in the long term aesthetic and function of 
the property. He confirmed the acoustic testing had been 
approved by public health and a qualified acoustic manager and 
he did not believe it would be detrimental to the residential 
apartments. 
 
In response to further questions from Members, officers 
confirmed: 

 Parking would be solely for residential use. 

 The option and negotiation process of a Deed of 
Easement would require applicant’s presence and 
therefore result in deferring the application. 

 That although the issues that resulted in the applicant’s 
2018 proposal being denied, having now been addressed, 
there was the new addition of being named a non-
designated Heritage Asset. 

 That the degree of harm in relation to the original 
architectural features being altered to include skylights 
and dormer would not warrant refusal, as the building was 
not grade I or II listed and had been agreed upon by a 
conservation expert. 

 

[Cllr Waudby had her camera off between 16:55-16:58, she 
confirmed that she had heard all of the discussion when her 
camera was briefly off] 
 

Following debate, Cllr Daubeney moved, and Cllr Waudby 
seconded, that the application be refused.  
 
In accordance with the revised Standing Orders, a named vote 
was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Melly, Orrell, 
Perrett, Waudby, Webb and Hollyer voted for the motion. 

 Cllr Galvin voted against the motion. 
 

Page 7



Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: Unnecessary loss of significant part of the public 

house, resulting in an unviable facility undermining the 
significance of the nondesignated heritage asset. 
Contrary to NPPF para 92, LP policy D1, HW1 and D7. 

 
[The meeting adjourned from 19:10 to 19:32, during which time 
Cllr Orrell left the meeting]. 
 
 

48b) 52 Broadway Café, 52 Broadway, York, YO10 4JX 
[20/02157/FUL] 
 
Members considered an application for the erection of a 
permanent timber shelter to the front of the existing 52 
Broadway Coffee Shop, to provide seating for up to 16 people. 
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon slides on agenda 
pages 63 - 67 detailing existing property and prospective 
extension and design. 
 
In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 The current gazebo was not a temporary proposal to 
cover covid restrictions. 

 A minimum of 2 metres would be needed as a gap for 
pedestrians to safely pass on the adjacent footpath. 

 Roll up doors to the front had been suggested to prevent 
encroachment onto the footway. 

 The applicant could use the space as a garage when not 
in use for the café. 

 The applicant did not own the land for the prospective 
building, however this did not fall under the planning remit. 

 There had been no material changes since the decision 
not to allow an outside seating area with the original 
planning application. 

 
Public Speakers 
 
Jayne Morrison, a direct neighbour, spoke in objection to the 
application stating the aesthetic did not blend with residential 
architecture. Mrs Morrison expressed concern with increased 
noise from customers, potential hub for anti-social behaviour, 
safety concern of restricted view when exiting her driveway and 

Page 8



the ongoing nuisance of limited parking resulting in customers 
blocking her driveway. 
 
Theresa Burn, the applicant, spoke in support of the application 
stating it was a local hub for the community with limited 
amenities. Mrs Burn reiterated the daytime operating hours, the 
noise levels being low in comparison to the busy road, no 
alcohol being served on the premises and the height of the 
building standing slightly taller that the neighbouring wall. In 
response to Member’s questions, she confirmed she would be 
open to altering the front doors to a roller shutter and the 
general design of the building. Mrs Burn explained her reason 
for expanding was due to the popularity and need for a 
community space and that an alternate premises was not an 
option due to personal limitations with illness. 
 
Rebecca Eccles spoke in support of the application expressing 
the dedication the applicant had to the community and the 
support the application had received from customers. In 
response to Member’s questions Mrs Eccles believed the 
building would not attract anti-social behaviour like the 
neighbouring co-op due to the pleasing aesthetic. 
 
Gerald Ward spoke in support of the application stating it was 
an important hub for the community, with a wide spectrum of 
customers and a necessity following the isolation of the 
pandemic. 
 
In response to further questions from Members, officers 
confirmed that altering the doors could be added as a condition, 
however altering the building size would be a Member’s 
decision and require a deferral. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Fisher moved, and Cllr Crawshaw 
seconded that the application be refused. 
 
In accordance with the revised Standing Orders, a named vote 
was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Perrett, 
Waudby, Webb and Hollyer voted for the motion. 

 Cllr Craghill voted against the motion. 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reasons:   

Page 9



 
(i) The proposed shelter would abut the front garden of 54 

Broadway.  In the absence of a noise impact 

assessment submitted by the applicant, concerns exist 

that noise from people using the structure would harm 

the reasonable living conditions of occupiers of the 

home and garden of number 54.  Furthermore, the 

structure would appear intrusive when viewed from the 

lounge and front garden of the property and the 

expansion would further increase the prevalence of 

parking across the home's driveway.  It was considered 

that the impacts were such that the proposal was 

unacceptable and would conflict with Central 

Government guidance regarding how an area functions 

contained within paragraph 127 (a) and (f) of the 

National Planning Policy Framework, and the fourth 

bullet point of policy D11 and the fourth bullet point of 

policy R2 of the Draft City of York Local Plan 2018. 

 
(ii) The proposed shelter would be located immediately in 

front of the existing shop front and conflict with the 

established building line in Broadway.  It was 

considered that it would appear cramped in its setting 

and incongruous.  As such, it was considered that the 

proposal  conflicts with Central Government guidance 

regarding  appearance and local character contained 

within paragraph 127 (b) and (c) of the National 

Planning Policy Framework, and the first bullet point of 

policy D11 of the Draft City of York Local Plan 2018. 

 
(iii) The proposed shelter would, when the doors were 

open, leave a gap of only 1.63m to pass on the 

adjacent footpath.  It was considered that more than 

one person passing, including, those pushing prams 

could be forced to step onto the roadway.  This was 

considered to be unacceptable in respect to the safety 

and convenience of pedestrians.  As such the proposal 

conflicts with Central Government guidance regarding  

safety and accessibility contained within paragraph 127 

(f) and paragraph 110 (a) and (c) of the National 

Planning Policy Framework, and policy T1 of the Draft 

City of York Local Plan 2018 

Page 10



[The meeting adjourned from 20:33 to 20:43] 
 
 

48c) Site To The Rear Of 5 Cherry Lane, York [21/00121/OUT] 
 
Members considered an application (resubmission) for the 
erection of one residential property to the rear of 5 Cherry Lane 
following the refusal of five dwellings in August 2020. 
 
Officers gave a presentation based upon slides on agenda 
pages 93 - 97 detailing existing plot, prospective building layout 
and access. They then provided an update, reporting: 

 An additional consultation response from the Senior Flood 
Risk Management Engineer. 

 An amendment to Condition 3. 

 Three additional conditions (Condition 26, 27 and 28). 
 
It was noted that the information and representations noted 
above had been assessed and the planning balance and 
recommendation was unchanged from the published report. 
 
In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed: 

 The removal of fencing and 7 metres of hedgerow, to 
allow for access, could be reviewed with safety guidelines 
for a possible reduction. Applicant had agreed to 
necessary access alterations and had indicated that they 
were willing to remove the approval of access details from 
the application. 

 An updated drainage condition had been imposed.  

 The applicant would need to apply for further dwellings in 
a separate application, Member’s cannot impose a 
restriction on right to apply. 

 
Public Speakers 
 
Mr Eamonn Keogh, the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application stating the site had no designation and low 
ecological value. Mr Keogh explained there would be new 
planting to restrict the view of the racecourse and the access 
alteration was upheld from previous submission due to traffic 
safety concerns, however he was happy to alter to conserve 
hedgerow. He reiterated the original application was refused 
due to the lack of housing demand in the area, which was why it 
had been altered to one dwelling. In response to Member’s 

Page 11



questions Mr Keogh confirmed it was a possibility to sell the 
land with planning permission. 
 
There were no further questions from Members to officers. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Galvin moved, and Cllr Fisher seconded 
that the application be approved subject to the applicant’s 
agreement to remove approval of access from the application. 
Access would be subject to conditions in agenda report, 
recommended revisions and any amendments as a 
consequence of ‘access’ becoming a reserved matter. An 
additional informative attached by the sub-committee was the 
consideration of the site development for one dwelling only due 
to the potential impact on the setting of the Knavesmire and the 
green corridor. 
 
In accordance with the revised Standing Orders, a named vote 
was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Craghill, Crawshaw, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, 
Perrett, Waudby, Webb and Hollyer voted for the motion. 

 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That approval be delegated to the Head of Development 

Services subject to: 

i. receiving written agreement from the applicant 

to remove approval of access from the 

application.  

ii. the conditions listed in the report, the 

recommended revisions, any amendments as 

a consequence of “access” becoming a 

reserved matter, an additional EOT if 

necessary. 

iii.  The following additional and amended 

conditions and informative: 

Amended Condition 2 
 
To include, reserved matters to be submitted for means of 
access 
 
Amended Condition 3 
 

Page 12



The developm
[...]
e 
impact of the green corridor. 
 
Reasons: 

i) The site had been considered through the Local Plan 

process and the majority of the Eastern side of the site 

had been assessed through that process as not 

suitable for development as a result of a likely adverse 

impact on the SINC hedgerow, character of Cherry 

Lane and open aspect to the Knavesmire. The area of 

the current site was considered appropriate for 

development providing trees and hedges were 

protected and the development reflected local 

character. It was not allocated within the draft Local 

Plan as there was not a need for the site to meet the 

level of housing need agreed by the Council for the 

Plan. However the Council does not currently have a 5 

year housing land supply and the proposal would result 

in a new dwelling which was a small but not 

insignificant benefit of the scheme.  

 
ii) The scheme, as submitted, had been assessed as 

maintaining the integrity of the hedgerow SINC. A 

condition requiring a management plan would ensure 

its future maintenance. Evidence submitted with the 

application also indicates that the property would have 

a very minimal impact on views from the Knavesmire 

as a result of the scale of the dwelling, the tree cover 

and distance from the racecourse of the development. 

The layout had been designed to move the 

development away from Cherry Lane, the Stables SINC 

and the Knavesmire and issues raised during the Local 

Plan process were thereby considered to be overcome. 

 

 

Page 14



iii) Given the benefits of the scheme in providing housing 

while preserving the adjacent SINCs, it was considered 

that the previous concerns about impacts on the green 

corridor and views from the racecourse were 

overcome. The proposal was considered to meet 

relevant policy in the NPPF and emerging Local Plan 

and was recommended for approval subject to 

conditions. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 9.15 pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01084/FULM  Item No:  

Page 1 of 44 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 13 May 2021 Ward: Rawcliffe And Clifton 

Without 

Team: West Area Parish: Clifton Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 

 
20/01084/FULM 

Application at: Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust Beverley House 17 Shipton 
Road Clifton York 

For: Demolition of existing side projection and conversion of existing 
office building (B1) to form 9 apartments (C3) with development 
of land to side and rear to include erection of three detached 
buildings to provide 5 (building A), 6 (building B) and 1 (building 
C) apartments (21 in total; all for senior living) with external 
alterations of main existing building and associated landscaping, 
cycle, parking and refuse storage. 

By: Mr Newton 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 1 June 2021 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 
1.1  Beverley House, No. 17 Shipton Road is a large detached extended Victorian 
villa set in large grounds.  There is access off Shipton Road (A19) through an in - 
out arrangement around a mature lime and sycamore tree and area of shrub 
planting and an area of hard standing that provide car parking behind.  The building 
is currently vacant having previously been used as offices.  
 
1.2  The site sits between No 19 and 19a Shipton Road to the west and Homestead 
Park car park to the east with Ouse Lea beyond.  No. 19 forms the Beechwood 
Close Hotel (at the time of writing the Hotel was currently vacant and for sale).  No. 
19a is a residential dwelling, with vehicular access between the application site and 
No. 19. To the rear of the site are former tennis courts and garden nursery which are 
private areas of Homestead Park, managed by Joseph Rowntree Foundation.  
 
1.3  Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site for residential to 
provide in total 21 
[...]
rther neighbour consultation was undertaken following the 
amendments to the scheme.  In total, there have been 13 letters of support, which 
some concerns expressed, from 11 respondents.   
 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01084/FULM  Item No:  

Page 11 of 44 

4.2  A summary of the comments includes:  
 

 this is of high quality design and architecture which is sympathetic to the existing 
building  

 general support of improving and refurbishing the existing building to a high 
standard which has been neglected 

 the proposal addresses the lack of high quality accommodation specifically 
intended for the over 55’s in York  

 will support and enhance the local community  

 the scheme will bring many benefits to the area  

 welcomed retention and protection of a larger area of trees and landscaping to 
the street frontage 

 new trees and plants will give more visual coverage 

 potential impact on local wildlife, specifically bats has been addressed by the 
applicant 

 concerns about new building being close to our property have been alleviated by 
agreement to remove overlooking windows on gable end and screen to balconies 

 fewer car parking spaces risks encouraging more parking on Shipton Road and 
we support extended parking restrictions in front of Beverley House 

 support the variation to the parking layout avoiding potential conflict of two-way 
traffic on single access lane leading to our property 

 the properties should be restricted to over 55’s and should not lead to short term 
letting or similar  

 
5.0 APPRAISAL  

 

5.1  Key Issues: 

- Loss of employment land and principle of residential use 
- Density  
- Impact upon Character and Appearance of Clifton Conservation Area 
- Design  
- Ecology  
- Landscape 
- Archaeology  
- Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity  
- Residential amenity of prospective occupiers 
- Highways and access  
- Climate change 
- Drainage and Flood Risk 
- Planning Obligation
[...]
ite are imposed. 
 
5.52  In accordance with the above, it is considered that the derogation tests could 
be passed by the development and it is likely that Natural England would grant the 
EPS License. 
 
Landscape 
 
5.53  The proposal overall seeks the removal of two category B trees and 13 
category C trees.  There is a presumption to retain all trees on site that are category 
A and B, and some category C trees where they are compatible with development 
proposals and/or have a significant public amenity value and can be safely managed 
due to their contribution to the general canopy cover and bio-diversity value of the 
site.  
 
5.54  There are mature trees (Lime (T7 Category A) and sycamore (T5, Category 
B1)) and shrubbery that border the length of Shipton Road which are a key 
component of the character of Clifton conservation area; they are a highly visible 
part of this scene.  None of the trees are protected by TPO but it is noted that some 
are worthy of retention and protection.  The extent of the car park to the front of the 
site has been reduced to limit the encroachment into the shrub bed and root 
protection area of the identified mature trees.  A porous no-dig method of 
construction is proposed for the car park, although a residual risk of harm to the 
trees from compaction will remain.  
 

Page 38



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01084/FULM  Item No:  

Page 23 of 44 

5.55  A reasonable amount of foreground vegetation will be retained to the planting 
area to the front and along with additional planting proposed around the cycle 
shelter which will help to off-set views along Shipton Road of parked cars and other 
features to the front of the site.  
 
 
5.56  To the rear the construction of Block B would involve the removal of 1no 
category B tree (T21- Wepping Lime) along with small-medium conifers.  The siting 
of Block C would result in the loss of a pair of category B trees (T10 and T11- 
Sorbus Vilmorinii) which are an attractive pair of trees in their own right.  The trees 
to the rear are considered to contribute to overall tree cover although they have 
reduced public visibility.  
 
5.57  Concern has been raised in respect to the relationship of the new residential 
blocks, particularly Block B and C, with proposed buildings encroaching, but outside 
of the RPA of category B1 trees (T14- Beech and T13 –Weeping Birch) and leaves 
little room for construction operations or potential future growth (albeit small).  As a 
result of the development and space between Buildings B and C, the crowns are 
likely to be required to be reduced on a regular basis.   
 
5.58  In order to afford greater protection to the trees, the development would have 
to be reduced in size. The risk and extent of potential harm will need to be weighed 
up against the value of the trees, and whether the risk of harm is outweighed by the 
benefits of the development. 
 
5.59  The historical pattern of development is one of 19th century ribbon 
development along a principal route into the City (leading to Bootham Bar) backing 
onto a pastoral landscape which stretches from extensive treed gardens through the 
Homestead Park to Clifton Ings and the River Ouse. The development would result 
in an obvious change to the landscape character of the site, due to the loss of 
immediate garden space and the increase in built footprint.  The character of the 
villa with direct large gardens would be eroded, and for the villa to read in its original 
form, it ought to have a direct relationship with the original large garden that it 
overlooks.  The development creates a garden courtyard.   
 
5.60  The retained trees on the site are considered to contribute overall to tree cover 
within the conservation area, and at the edge of a Green Infrastructure Corridor.  
There are some trees that would be lost as a result of the footprint of the 
development, whilst others are at risk through construction operations, although 
comprehens
[...]
 Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

30 April 2021

1:1370

Beverley House, 17 Shipton Road, Clifton, YO30 5RE

20/01084/FULM

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust, Beverley House, 17 Shipton Road, Clifton, York [20/01084/FULM]
	Beverley House Presentation
	Beverley House Map




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee

Date

13 May 2021

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-

Chair), Cullwick, Fisher, Craghill, Webb and
Perrett

Apologies None

49.

50.

51.

52.

Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting,
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests,
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests
that they might have in the business on the agenda.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-
Committee meeting held on 15 April 2021 be
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct
record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme on general
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.

Plans List

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees
and officers.



53.

Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust, Beverley House, 17
Shipton Road, Clifton, York [20/01084/FULM]

Members considered an application for the demolition of the
existing side projection and conversion of existing office building
to form 9 apartments, with development of land to side and rear
to include erection of three detached buildings, to provide a total
of 21 apartments for senior living. External alterations of main
existing building and associated landscaping, cycle, parking and
refuse storage.

Officers gave a presentation based upon slides on agenda
pages 61-82 detailing existing and prospective site plans, floor
plans and elevations. A correction was noted in paragraph 5.56
which referred to the loss of a pair of category B trees (T10 and
T11). The latest revised drawing retains T11.

In response to Members questions it was confirmed that:

e The development was in the Clifton Conservation Area but
it was not a listed building.

e The conservation officer did not consider it necessary for
an angled end wall for the roof extension for aesthetic
purposes.

e Car parking spaces were policy compliant.

e The conditions to protect the trees should be sufficient,
and there are no other controls available to the LPA.

e The trees were not covered by TPO, however the member
request would be passed to the conservation manager.

e There was a risk of harm with construction works close to
trees, however the conditions should mitigate against the
risk if the measures are monitored and maintained.

¢ An informative could be added for replacement tree
planting to match the number of removed trees.

e 13 letters of support from 11 people had been received.

Public Speakers

Killian Gallagher (Planning Consultant) spoke in support of the
application with Mark Andrews (Lead Architect) available to take
guestions, on behalf of the applicant. They stated the benefits of
the conversion for over 55’s in an ideal location, freeing up
family homes within the city, retaining the aesthetic for the street
scene, all car park spaces having electrical charging points and
the general positive feedback from the local community. In
response to Member’s questions it was confirmed that car park



spaces at the front were reduced to minimise loss to the trees
and Highways Network Management agreed the parking
provision was sufficient.

There were no further questions from Members to the officers.

After debate, ClIr Cullwick moved, and Clir Crawshaw seconded
that the application be approved due to an out of use building
being utilised and developed to provide homes for the over 55
community, electric charging points and detailed consideration
of planning policies with the condition of replacing any trees that
are lost.

Resolved: That the application be approved subject to:
(i) S106 agreement
(i) Additional informative in respect of condition 12 —
replacement tree planting to at least match the numbers of
trees removed.

CllIr Hollyer, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.12 pm].



